
Richard Dwyer <richard.dwyer@nwb-oen.ca>

Clarification Regarding 2022, 2023 & 2024 Blue Star Hood River Project Licence
2BE-HRP1932 Water Fees
Tara Gunson <tgunson@apexgeoscience.com> Fri, Nov 29, 2024 at 11:31 AM
To: "Landsmining (CIRNAC)" <landsmining@rcaanc-cirnac.gc.ca>, "Licensing Department (NWB)" <licensing@nwb-oen.ca>,
"info@nirb.ca (NIRB)" <info@nirb.ca>
Cc: "Tracey McCaie (CIRNAC)" <tracey.mccaie@rcaanc-cirnac.gc.ca>, "Jonathan Mesher (CIRNAC)"
<jonathan.mesher@rcaanc-cirnac.gc.ca>, "Richard Dwyer (NWB)" <richard.dwyer@nwb-oen.ca>, "Darren Lindsay (Blue Star
Gold)" <d.lindsay@bluestargold.ca>, "Jaida Lamming (Blue Star Gold)" <jaida.lamming@bluestargold.ca>, "Trish Toole (Blue
Star Gold)" <trish.toole@bluestargold.ca>, Stephanie Lutz <salutz@apexgeoscience.com>, Tatiana Mijajlovic
<tmijajlovic@apexgeoscience.com>

Good Morning All,

For your records please see the attached updated 2024 Annual Reporting Form for the Blue Star Hood River Project
NWB Licence 2BE-HRP1932 and the Water Fee Tools for 2002, 2023 and 2024, which includes clarification of how much
water fee is to be paid to the Nunavut Water Board for each year.

See the Water Fee Tool for each year and the "Any additional comments or information for the Board to consider" section
in "241129 - 2024 Blue Star Hood River Project NWB Licence 2BE-HRP1932 Annual Reporting Form" for clarification, but
in summary:

  *   In 2022, no water was used on Crown land, therefore all fees were paid to the Kitikmeot Inuit Association.

  *   In 2023, water was only used on Crown land, therefore all fees to be paid to the Nunavut Water Board ($0.01 x
299m3/day x 366 days = $1,094.34. The 2023 fees will be paid with the 2024 fess.

  *   In 2024, water was used on both IOL and Crown land, therefore fees will be paid to the Kitikmeot Inuit Association
and the Nunavut Water Board . The average daily water use on Crown land was calculated (57.235 m3/day) to determine
fees to be paid to the Nunavut Water Board ($0.01 x 57.235 m3/day x 356 = $208.91).

Please let me know if you would like any additional changes/additions or clarification.

Warmest Regards,
Tara
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